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Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment 1o this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., "Facts,” "Dismissals,” "Conclusions of Law,” "Supporting Authority,” elc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:
December 4, 1990
{date)
C (2} The parties agree 1o be bound by the factual stipulations conlained hergin even if conclusions of law or
disposilion are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3)  Allinvestigations or proceadings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulafion, are entirely resclved
by this stipulation and cre deemed consalidated, Dismissed charge(s)/count(s} are listed under "Dismissals.”
The stipulation and order consist of _13 _pages.

{4 A siatement of acls or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline s included
under “Facts.”

(1} Respondentis a member of the Slate Bar of Califomia, admitted

(5]  Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically refering to the facts are also included under "Conclusions of
Law."

(&) The parties must include supparting quthority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
“Suppotting Autharity.” .

{7} No mare than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigafion/proceeding not resclved by this stipulation. except for criminai Investigations.
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(8} Payment of Disciplinary Cosis—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6084.10 &
6140.7. {Check one option only):

O  undil costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless
refiet is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.
Kl costs to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years:
next 2 membership years
ardshif, specidl Circumsiances or ofher good cause per rule . RUles of Procedure
O  cosis walved in par as set forlh in 0 seporate alachment enfilled “Porial Waiver of Costs”
O  costs entirely waived

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Altorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2{b)]. Facts supporiing aggravaling
circumstances are required.

{n Prior record of discipline [see stondard 1.2{5]

{a} &  State Bar Court case # of prior cose 05-PM-00949 (5116448)

) ¥ Date prior discipline effective November 17, 2005

tc) @ Rules of Protessional Conducl Siate Bar Act violations: Respondent violated

the terms and conditioms of probation in connection

with case no. 97-0-18651 (S116448)

{dy B Degree of prior discipline Ninety(90) days actual suspension.

{e} KB If Respondent has two of more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a
.separate atfachment entitied “Prior Discipiine.”
Respondent ‘has 2 more incidents of prior discipline, one
of which ran concurrently with the discipline imposed in
05-PM-00949, See page 9,

(2} @ Dishonesty; Respondent's misconduct was surrounded toy or followed by bad faith, dishonasty,
conceaiment, oveneaching or olher viclations of the Siate Bar Act of Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) O Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondenl refused or was unable to
gcceount 1o the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct loward
said funds or property.

[4) 10  Hamm: Respondents misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of jusﬁc'e.
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(55 O Indilference: Respondent demonstraied Inditference foward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(41 O Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed o lock of candor and cooperation to victims of histher
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigalion or proceedings.

(7) O Multiple/Paltern of Mlsconduct: Respondent's cument misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct,

(8) 00 No oggravaling circumstances are involved,

Additional aggravating clreumsionces:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2{e)]). Facis supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1) O No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior receord of discipline over many years of practice
coupled with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

(2} O NoHam: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct,

(3} Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontanecus candor and cooperation with the
victims of his/her misconduct and fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

{4 O Remorse: Respondent prompily took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which sleps were designed to fimely atone for any consequences of
histher misconduct.

{8 O Restitulion: Respondent paid § on
In restitution to without the threat or force of disciplinary,

civil or criminal proceedings.

(6) 0O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondenf and the delay prejudiced him/het.

(7) O Good Falth: Respondent acted in good faith.

{81 0 Emclional/Physical Difficullies: At the fime of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent sufiered exfreme emotional difficullies or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the
product of any iffegal conduct by the member, such ¢s illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent
no longer suiters from such ditficulties or disabilities.

(1 O Severe Financial Stress: Al the time of the miscandugt, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulted from circumsiances notreqsonably foreseeable or which were beyong hissher
control and which were direcity responsible for the misconduct.

[Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitlee 1071 6/20003Revi5ed 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension
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(10; O Fomily Problams: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme ditficulties in hisfher
personat life which were other than emational or physical in nature.

(11) O Good Character: Respondent's good character is aftested fo by G wide range of references in the
' legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(12) O Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acls of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

13 Mo mifigating ciicumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

S-‘U—PO@\L \0, a’\amﬁm}"} o-\’- %W AN (,b}

D. Discipline:
(11 ® Stayed Suspension:

(o) B Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of twWo(2)years

i. X onduntil Respondent shows proof salisfactory fo the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and present
filness to practice and present ieamning and ability in the law pursuant to standard 1.4{c)ii)
Standcauds for Attorney Sanclions for Professional Misconduct,

il. O anduntil Respondent pays resfitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to this
stipulation.

iil. O andunlii Respondent does the following:

(bl O The above-referenced suspension is stayed.
2) & Probation:
Respondent must be placed on probatlon for a period of three (3} vears .

which will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Counl ordear in this mater.
(See rule 953, Calif. Rules of Ct.)

(Stipuiartion form approved by SBC Execufive Committee 10/146/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Aciudl Suspension
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{3) & Actual Suspenslan:

() B Respondent must be cclually suspended from the practice of law in the Siate of Califomnia far o
period of four (4) months '

i. 0O aondunlil Respondant shows proof satisfactory fo the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness 1o practice and present leamning and ability in the low pursuant to siandaord
1.4{c){it), Standards tor Atomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

fi. O anduntil Respondent pays resfitution as set forth In the Financial Conditions form altached to
this stipulation.

ii. O and until Respondent does the following:

E. Additionai Conditions of Probation:

(11 O Respondentis actuclly suspended for two years or more, he/she must remaln actuaily suspended until
he/she proves lo the State Bar Court histher rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and learning and ability in
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c){il), Standards for Aborney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct,

{2) O buiing ihe probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Actand
Rules of Protessional Conduct.

(3) @ withinten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of Calitornia (*Office of Probafion”), oll changes
of information, including current office address and felephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, s prescribed by section 6002, 1 of the Business and Professions Code.

{4} @ Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Ofiice of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these ferms
and conditions of probation, Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
prompily meet with the probation deputy as dire¢ted and upon request.

(5) & Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and Qcilaber 10 of the period of prabation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the Slale Bar Act, the Rules of Professtonal Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also siate whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that procesding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
subbmitied on the next quarer date, and cover the extended petiod,

In addition to all quarterly reporls, a final report, contgining the same information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20} days before the last day of the period of probation and ne later than the last day of
probation.

(6} O Respondentmustbe assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probalion with the probation monitor fo establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submifted lo the Office of Probation. Respondent must

cooperate tully with the probofion monitor.

(77 @ Subjectio assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and tuthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any pratxation monitor assigned under these condifions which are
directed to Respondent personcily or in writing refcting to whether Respondent is complying orhas
complied wilh the probalion condifions.

{Blipulation form approved by S8C Execulive Commitiee 10/14/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Achugl Suspension
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{8)

%)

(i0)

0O Within one (1) vedr of the affective dofe of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide fo the Office
of Probation safisfactory proof of attendance ot a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the fest
given af the end of that session.

& No Ethics School recommended. Reason: _Respondent attended Ethics School
on 9/18/04 in connection with case no. 97-0-18651.
O Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must s0 declare under penally of perjury in conjunction with any quaderly report to be filed with the
Office of Probation.

(1 Thefollowing conditions are aftached hereto and incorporated:

0O  Substance Abuse Condifions J Law Gtiice Management Condilions

O Medical Conditions ] Financial Condifions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1)

(2]

0O . Mulllstate Professional Responsibility Examinaflon: Respondent must provide proof of
passége of the Multisiate Profgssional Responsibility Exagmination ("MPRE"], administered by the
National Conference of Bar Examiners, to he Office of Probation during the period of actual
suspension or within one year, whichever pericd is longer. Failure to pass the MFRE
results In actual suspension withouf further hearing unill passage. But see rule 951({b),
Cuailifornia Rules of Court, and rule 321(a){1) & (c}, Rules of Procedure.

& No MPRE recommended. Reason: Respondent took and passed the MPRE in November
2004 in connectin with case no. 97-0-18651
{1 Rule 955, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of nile
955, California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions [a) and (¢} of that rule
within 30 and 40 calendar days, respeciively, affer the effective date of the Supreme Court's Crder

in this motter,
(33 O Conditionol Rule 955, Cafifomia Ruies of Courl: If Respondent remains actually suspended for
90 days or more, hefshe must comply with the requirements of rule 255, Califomia Rules of Court, and
perorn the acts specified in subdivisions {a} and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar doys,
respeciively, after the effective date of the Supreme Courl's Crder in this matier,
() O Credit for Interim Suspension [conviclion refanal cases only]: Respondent will be credited
for thé peried of hisfher interim suspension loward the stipulated perlod of actual suspension. Date
of commencemen? of inferim suspension:
{5) 0 Other Condillons:
(Stipulation form approved by 58C Executive Commiltee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/146/2004) Actugl Suspension
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: MICHAEL EDWIN MANNING

CASE NUMBER(S): 05-0-03387

WAIVER OF VARIANCE BETWEEN NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES AND

STIPULATION
The parties waive any vanance between Notice of Disciplinary Charges filed December 22, 2005

and the stipulated facts/conclusions of law contained in this Stipulation

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he 1s culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct:

FACTS

1. By order filed September 11, 2003, the Supreme Court placed Respondent on
two years probation with certain conditions in case no. SI 16448 (State Bar Court case no.
97-0-18651). Respondent received notice of this order.

2. By order filed May 4, 20035, i case no. 05-PM-00949, the State Bar Court
granted the State Bar’s motion to revoke Respondent’s probation in Supreme Court case no.
5116443 and ordered Respondent to be placed on involuntary tnactive status pursuant fo

Business and Professions Code, section 6007(d).
3. Pursuant to the State Bar Court’s order in case no. 05-PM-00949, Respondent

remained on involuntary inactive status from May 7, 2005, until June 22, 2005. Respondent was
not entitled to practice Jaw during that time period.

4. From October 4, 2004, until on or about December 8, 2005, Respondent was the
attorney for record for Ruth D. Thomas (*R. Thomas™) mn the case of the Marriage of Thomas,

case no. BD 414 198, Superior Court of the State of California, County of Los Angeles (“the

Thomas matter”).

Page #
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5. On May 12, 2005, Respondent filed a Request for Trial Setting Family Law in the
Thomas matter, signed by Respondent on May 10, 2005.

6. On or about May 24, 2005, Respondent sent R. Thomas legal correspondence
relating to the Thomas matter, by and through his legal assistant. Said correspondence was in
the form of a letter signed by “Jennifer Wood Legal Assistant,” and on Respondent’s letterhead.
Said correspondence included a set of Form Interrogatories relating to the Thomas matter and
instructed R. Thomas to provide responses to the interrogatories.

7. Respondent remained attorney of record in the Thomas matter throughout his
period of involuntary inactive status, from May 7, 2005, until June 22, 2005.

8. Respondent did not inform R. Thomas that he was not eligible to file the Request
For Tral Setting Family Law in the Thomas matter on May 12, 2005. At no time did
Respondent inforim R. Thomas that he was not entitled to practice law during the period of his

inactive status effective May 7, 2005 through June 22, 2005.

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

By filing a Request for Trial Setting Family Law on May 12, 2005, by sending
legal correspondence to R. Thornas on May 24, 2005, and by remaining as attorney of record in
the Thomas matter during a period of involuntary inactive status, Respondent violated Business
and Professions Code, section 6068(a), by holding himself out as practicing or entitled to
practice law or otherwise practicing law when he was not an active member of the State Bar in
violation of Business and Professions Code, sections 6125 and 6126.

By failing to inform R. Thomas he was not eligible to file the Request For Trial
Setting Family Law since his status had been changed to inactive, Respondent failed to keep a
client reasonably informed of significant developments in a matter in which Respondent had

agreed to provide legal services in violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m).

Page #
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PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was by letter dated June 12, 2006.

DISMISSALS.
The parties respectfully request the Court to dismiss the following alleged violations in the

interest of justice:

Case No. Count Alleged Violation
05-0-03387 TWO Business and Profession Code, section 6068(k)
05-0-03387 FOUR Business and Profession Code, section 6068(i)

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent
that as of June 12, 2006, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$3,654. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not
include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent
further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation
be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

PRIOR DISCIPLINE

04-0-12616 (8136102

Date effective: November 17, 2005 {ran concurrently with discipline imposed in 05-PM-0049

(S116448)]

Violations: Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110{A), Business & Professions Code, sections
6068(1) and 6068(m)

Degree of discipline: one year suspension, stayed, two years probation, 45 days actual
suspension

PRIOR DISCIPLINE, Continued

97-0-18651 (S116448)

Date effective: October 11, 2003

Violations: Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A) and 4-100(B)(3), Business &
Professions Code, section 6068(m)

Degree of discipline: one year suspension, stayed, two years probation

Page #
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AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Standard 2.6 provides, in pertinent part, that “Culpability of a member of a violation of any of
the following provisions of the Business and Professtons Code shall result in disbarment or
suspension depending on the gravity of the offense or the harm, if any, to the victim, with due
regard to the purposes of imposing discipline set forth in standard. 1.3: (a) Sections 6067 and
6068;...(d) Sections 6125 and 6126;....”

Standard 17(a) provides, that “If a member is found culpable of professional misconduct
in any proceeding in which discipline may be imposed and the member has a record of one prior
imposition of discipline as defined by standard 1.2(¢f), the degree of discipline imposed in the
current proceeding shall be greater than that imposed in the prior proceeding unless the prior
discipline imposed was so remote in time to the current proceeding and the offense for which it
was imposed was so minimal in severity that imposing greater discipline in the current
proceeding would be manifestly unjust.

Standard 1.7(b) provides, that “If a member is found culpable of professional misconduct
in any proceeding in which discipline may be imposed and the member has a record of two prior
impositions of discipline as defined by standard 1.2(f), the degree of discipline imposed in the
current proceeding shall be disbarment unless the most compelling mitigating circumstances
clearly predominate.

Disbarment is not warranted in this matter. The current misconduct occurred during the
same time period as the misconduct in case no. 05-PM-00949. In that case Respondent failed to
file quarterly reports with the Office of Probation in the year 2005. As a result Respondent was
placed on involuntary inactive enrollment status from May 7, 2003 through June 21, 2005. The
misconduct in this matter was a result of practicing law while on that period of involuntary
inactive status,

In the Matter of Raymond E. Mapps (1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr 1:

The respondent’s multiple instances of misconduct occurred during the same period of time and

the respondent attributed them to the same circumstances he was in at that time. The court found

this to be properly considered in mtigation.

Page #
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In {n the Matter of Gordon Rey Johnston (Review Dept. 1997) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr.
585, the attorney failed to inform the client that the attorney had been suspended for failure to pajf
bar dues and that the clients personal injury case had been dismissed due to the attomeys failure
to prosecute. The Review Department recommended discipline consisting of a | year stayed

suspension, 2 years probation, and a 60 day actual suspension.

In Taylor v. State Bar (1974) 11 Cal. 3d 424, the attorney practiced law while on
suspension for failure to pay bar due. In another matter, the attomey had failed to prosecute a
clients personal injury matter. The attorney also had been admitted to practice in 1965 and had no
prior record of discipline. The California Supreme Court imposed discipline consisting of a three
month actual suspension.

In In the Matter of Trousil (Rev'iew Dept. 1990) the attorney appeared in court on a
bankruptcy matter, at the request of the client, while suspended on another disciplinary matter.
The attorney had three priors but there was extensive mitigation as the attorney suffered from
bipolar mood disorder (manic depressive syndrome) which had been brought under control
through treatment which included medication. The Review Department recommended discipline
of a two year stayed suspension, two years probaticn with thirty days actual suspension.

In In the Matter of Mason (Review Dept. 1997) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 639, the attorney
appeared in court, as counsel for petitioner in a domestic relationis matter, while the attomey was
suspended oh another disciplinary matter. The Review Department recommended discipline
consisting of a three year stayed suspension, three years probation, and a 90 day actual
suspension. |

In the instant case, greater discipline 1s warranted because Respondent has three instances

of prior discipline.

Page #
Attachment Page 5




{Do not write above this line.)

In the Matter of Case number(s):

MICHAEL E. MANNING 05-0~03387

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parfies and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and condlitions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

_MICHAEL E. MANNING
Print name - RS .

Piintnarme -
& / J 5’/ ) (/ KZW /’*.u/{_____, SHARI SVENINGSON
Date 7 o Depuly Tial Counsel's signaiure Prinf narme
(Stipuiation form approved by $8C Execufive Commitiee 1071 6/2000. Revised 12/16/2004} Aclual Suspension
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In the Matier of Case number(s):
MICHAEL E. MANNING 05-0-03397
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequaotely protects the public,
IT 1S ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without

preju;i;e/ond :
The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[ The stipulated facts and disposition are AFPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
farth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Coutt.

O All Hearing dates are vacated.

The paities are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1] a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2} this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135{b), Rules of
Procedure.} The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days cofter file date. (See rule 953(q),

California Rules of Court)) _
» 0 NF ‘_‘_,_.g_-»i'vy/
/ ~/5 ¢ / - /Z‘

Date ) Jidge of the State Bar Court

[Stipulation form opproved by SBC Execufive Committes 10/1 &/2000. Revised 12/1 6/2004) Achuol Suspension
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I'am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. Iam over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on June 19, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the Umted States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

MICHAEL E. MANNING, ESQ.

LAW OFCC MICHAEL E. MANNING
970 VILLAGE OAKS DR. #103
COVINA CA 91724-0609

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

SHARI SVENINGSON, A/L, Enforcement, Los Angeles

[ hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on June

19, 2006.
'/Aw?oaiﬂ huidh

Rose M, Luthi
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service. wpt




